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 1,028 /  247.75   =  4.15 FEET AVERAGE HEIGHT OF

LOWER LEVEL CEILING

TO FINISHED GRADE

EL 174.67 - 4.15 = EL 170.52 AVERAGE GRADE

CONFIRMATION OF BASEMENT NOT BEING A STORY:

THE NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE [CHAPTER 2 DEFINITIONS] STATES THAT A BASEMENT IS NOT A STORY PROVIDED THAT IT

MEETS THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

1. THE FIRST FLOOR ABOVE IT IS NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE AVERAGE GRADE; AND

2. NOT MORE THAN 12 FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL AT ANY POINT.

THE CALCULATED AVERAGE GRADE IS AT EL. 170.52  AND THE PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR IS EL 175.9

A DIFFERENCE OF 5.38 FEET < 6 FEET.

THE LOWEST POINT OF PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE AROUND THE BUILDING IS AT EL.164.2,

SUBTRACTING 164.2 FROM 175.9 = 11.7 < 12.

CONFIRMATION THAT FLOOR AREA BELOW FIRST FLOOR IS NOT CONSIDERED A STORY:

THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ZONING ORDINANCE [ CHAPTER 295-5 DEFINITIONS ] STATES THAT

1. A BASEMENT HAS 1/2 OF ITS HEIGHT OR MORE, MEASURED FROM FLOOR TO CEILING, ABOVE THE AVERAGE ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL

OR FINISHED GRADE OF THE GROUND ADJOINING THE BUILDING

2. A CELLAR HAS MORE THAN 1/2 OF ITS HEIGHT, MEASURED FROM FLOOR TO CEILING, BELOW THE AVERAGE ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL

OR FINISHED GRADE OF THE GROUND ADJOINING THE BUILDING

3. IN MEASURING THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING, A BASEMENT SHALL BE COUNTED AS A STORY, BUT A CELLAR SHALL BE NOT COUNTED

AS A STORY.

THE PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL CEILING IS AT EL 174.67

THE PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL FLOOR IS  AT EL 164.7

THE PROPOSED OVERALL FLOOR HEIGHT OF THE LOWER LEVEL IS 9.96 FEET. ( 174.67 - 164.7  )

THE PERCENTAGE OF HEIGHT ABOVE THE GRADE PLANE IS  41.66 %. ( 4.15 / 9.96 )

THE PERCENTAGE OF HEIGHT BELOW THE GRADE PLANE IS  58.33 %. ( 5.81 / 9.96 )

SINCE MORE THAN HALF ( 58.33 % ) OF ITS HEIGHT IS BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE OF THE GROUND ADJOINING THE BUILDING, THE

LOWER LEVEL IS CLASSIFIED AS A CELLAR AND SHALL NOT BE COUNTED AS A STORY PER THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

ZONING ORDINANCE.
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